
181

,~

~ C I T~ O F P R O V I D E N C E
R H O D E I S L A N D

~'°9~~c~rr

~C p~:~*am,
O. " O

~

f m

.

s'F~ A~

•'4~ i~ •

C I'I' Y C O U N C I L

JOUR.NA~ OF PROCEEDII~GS
No. 31 City Council Regular Meeting, Thursday, March 6, 1980, 8:00 P.M. (E.S.T.)

, PRESIDING

0
' COTJNCIL PRESIDENT

RALPH FARGNOLI

!~ C'~f"~lf' ~OUIVC:tir

APR 2 1980
I~P~?R~VED:

ROLL CALL ~~''°~~~°`'``~"` ̀E~

Present: Council President Fargnoli and
Councilmen Addison, Almagno, Boyle,
Councilwoman Brassil, Councilmen Cirelli,
Cola, Dillon, Easton, Farmer, Flynn, Glavin,
Griffin, Johnson, Lynch, Mansolillo, Moise,
O'Connor, Paolino, Pearlman, Pennine,
Petrosinelli, Salvatore, Snowden and
Stravato, Xavier-26.

Absent: None

O 729



March 6] 730

INVOCA.'TIO1~

The Invocation is given by COUNCILMAN
THOMAS C. BOYLE.

~1
[1980 '~ .,

PLEi~GE OF ALLEGTI~I~CE '~O T~I~ FL~.~

O~' TI3E LTI~TITED ST~°T~S OF AI~IERIC~

COUNCILMAN NICHOI.AS W. EASTON
leads the Members of the City Council and the `
Assemblage in the Pledge of Allegiance to the ~'~,
Flag of the United States of America. ~__.: %

FiPPROVAL O~' REC~RI~
~~~' ~' y. ~<

The Journal of Proceedings No. 30 of the Regu-
lar Meeting of the City Council held February 21,

.___, 1980 and Posted March 4, 1980 on that Bulletin
Board located on the Ground Floor Level of City
Hall, is Approved se Prinied, on motion of
COUNCILMAN ADDISON, seconded by
COUNCILMAN FLYNN.

~ ~1`~- _; ~

r~

f



~ March 6] 731 [1980

O

SCHEDULE OF` BILLS

F1~OM ACTING PUBLIC SER,VICE ENGI- Cola, Dillon, Easton, Farmer, Flynn, Glavin,
NEER: Griffin, Jolinson, Lynch, Manaolillo, Moiae,

O'Connor, Paolino, Pearlman, Pennine,
Street Lighting Bill for February, 1980 in the

Arnount of Eighty-Five Thousand, Four Hundred
Thirty Four pollars and Seventy-Four Cents
($85,434.74).

Street Lighting Bll for January, 1980, in the
amount of ~hree Thousand One Hundred Sixteen
Dollars and One Cent ($3,116.01), for Street
Lighting al.ong Atwells Avenue.

Se~erally Approved, on motion of COLTN-
CILMAN ADDI~ON, seconded by COUN-
CILMAN FLYNN, by the following Roll Call
Vote:

Ayes: Council Presiden¢ Fargnoli and
Councilmen Addison, Almagno, Boyle,
Councilwoman Bras$il, Councilmen Cirella,

Petrosinelli, Salvatore, Snowden and
Xavier-26.

COUNCILMEN FLYNN, MOISE ANll
SNOWDEN desire to be recorded as voting.
"No" on Street Lighting Bill for January,
1880, in the Amount of Three Thousand, One
Hundred Sixteen Dollars and One Cent
($3,116.01), for Street Lighting along At-
wells Avenue.

Recapitulation of Votes:

Ayea: 23

Noes: 3

The motion to Approve is Sustained.

ORI~INA.I~CES SECOND READING
.

The Following Ordinance wae in City
Council Febru~ry 21, 1980, Read and

: Passed, the First Time and are Returned for
Passage the Second Time:

' An Ordinance in Amendment of Chapter 1979-
32, Approved June 22, 1979, entitled, "An
Ordinance Establishing the Classes of Positions,

• the Maximum Number of Employees and the
Number of Employees in Certain Classes in the
City Departments", relative to Various depart-
ments, as Amended.

Be it ordai~zed by the City of Prouidence

O Section 1. Chapter 1979-32, approved June 22,

1979, entitled, "An Ordinance Establishing the
classes of positions, the maximum number of
employees and the number of employees in certain
classes in the City Departments", is hereby
amended as follows:

Section 1. Mayor's Office
Add: (4) Secretary to Mayor
Delete: (4) Mayor's Personal Secretary

Section 2. Department of City Clerk



March 6] 732 [1980 ~~~ .;

Add: (1) Clerk Stenographer III
Delete: (1) Clerk Stenographer II

Section 4. Law Department
That part which has heretofore read:

"The number of employees in the
Department of Law shall not ex-
ceed twelve (12)"; shall hereafter
read:

"The number of employees in the
Department of Law shall not ex-
ceed thirteen (13)."

Add: (1) Assistant Legal Secretary

Section 8. Controller's Office
Add: (1) Senior Accountant

(1) Payroll Clerk I
(3) Payroll Clerk II
(2) Clerk III

Delete: (1) Aceountant III
(2) Clerk IV
(3) Clerk II
(1) Clerk Typist II

Section 11. City Collector's Office
Add: (1) Clerk III

(1) Counter Clerk, Collectors
(1) Supervisor, Personal Property

Tax
(1) Supervisor, Property Tax &

Real Estate

Delete: (3) Clerk IV
(1) Clerk II

Section 12. Assessor's Office
Add: (1) Accountant II
Delete: (1) Clerk IV

Section 14. Treasurer's Office
Add: (2) Accountant II
Delete: (1) Aceountant I

(1) Clerk IV

Section 15. Commissioner of Public Safety
Add: (2) Fiscal Officers
Delete: (2) Accountant II

Section 16. Police Department
Add: (1) Dog Officer

(12) Police Dept. Dispatchers
Delete: (12) Control Center Operator

(1) Assistant Dog Officer

Section 28. Public VGorks—
General Administration

Add: (2) Accountant III
(1) Switchboard Operator

Delete: (2) Accountant II
(1) Clerk II

Section 32. Public Works—
Sewage Pumping Stat,ion

That part which heretofore read:
"The number of employees in the
Department of Public Works—
Sewage Pumping Station shall not
exceed fourteen (14)"; Shall here-
after read:

"The number of employees in the
Department of Public Works—
Sewage Pumping ~tation shall not
exceed fifteen (15)."

Add: (1) Mechanic

Section 35. Public Works —Highway Section
Add: (1) General Foreman

(1) Stone Cutter ~
Delete: (1) Foreman

(1) Curb Setter

Section 36. Public Works—
Bridge Maintenance

Add: (3) Maintenance Man II
Delete: (3) Laborer

Section 37. Public Works— Sewer Construction
and Maintenance

Add: (1) Bricklayer
(1) Dispatcher

Delete: (2) Laborer

Section 41. Recreation Department
Add: (1) Clerk IV

(3) Equipment Operator ~l



~' March 6] 733 [1980

Delete: (1) Clerk Typist II
(3) Laborer

Section 46. Purchasing Department
Add: (1) Purchasing Agent I
Delete: (1) Clerk III

Section 47. Public Lands & Parks—
Zoo Diviaion

That part which has heretofore read:
"The number of employees in the
Department of Public Lands &
Parks—Zoo Division ahall not ex-
ceed eighteen (18)"; ahall hereafter
read:

"The number of employees in the
Department of Public lands and
Parks—Zoo Division shall not ex-
ceed nineteen (19)."

~' Add: (1) Curator of Education

• Section 50. Public Property—
Custodial Services

Add: (1) 1VIai1 Room Supervisor
Delete: (1) Laborer

Section 57. Vital Statistics
Add: (2) Clerk III
Delete: (2) Clerk Typist iI

Section 59. Bureau of Licenses
Add: (1) Clerk IV
Delete: (1) Clerk Stenographer III

Section 60. Providence Human Relations
Commission

That part which has heretofore read:
"The number of employees in the
Providence Human Re~ations Com-
mission shall not exceed five (5),"
shall hereafter read:

"The number of employees in the
Providence Human R,elations Com-
mission shall not exceed six (6)."

Add: (1) Cierk IV
~1

Section 62. Planning & Urban Development
Add: (2) Clerk IV

(1) Accountant I
(1) Accountant III (DPUD)
(1) Recegtioniat (DPUD)

Delete: (3) Clerk Stenographer III
(1) Clerk Stenographer II
(1) Accountant III

Sectlon 64. Water Supply Board—
Adminiatration

Add: (2) Accountant II
Delete: (1) Clerk Typist II

(1) Clerk III

Section 65. Water Supply Board—
Source of Supply

Add: (1) Associate Engineer II
Delete: (1) Engineer's Associate

Section 66. Water Supply Board—
Tranamission and Diatribution

Add: (1) Building Inspector III
(1) Accountant II

Delete: (1) Water Service Inspector
(1) Clerk IV

Section 67. Water Supply Board—
Accounting & Commercial

Add: (1) Accountant III
(2) Clerk III
(2) Accountant II
(1) Meter Reader II

Delete: (1) Meter Reader I
(1) Clerk IV
(3) Clerk Typist II
(1) Accountant I

Sec. 2. This Ordinance shall take effect upon
its passage retroactive to July 1, 1979.

An Ordinance in Amendment of Chapter 1979-
31, Approved June 22, 1979 entitled "An Ordi-
nance Establishing a Compensation Plan for the
City of Providence and R,epealing Chapter 1978-
20 Approved July 28, 1978," Relative to Various
Departments, as Amended.



March 6] ~ 734

Be it Ordained by the City of P'rouidence: '' Change or Add

Section 1. Section 1 of Chapter 1979-31,
approved June 22, 1979, entitled, "An Ordinance
Establishing a Compensation Plan for the City of
Providence and Repealing Chapter 1978-20,
approved July 28, 1978" is hereby amended by
deleting the thirty-five pay g'rades as outlined in
its entirety and replace it with the Following:

C,rade Salary Steps Annual Salary

No Ist 2nd 3rd 4th 5ih Range

1 145.00 147.00 149.00 153.00 156.00 7,540.Oa 8,112.00

2 150.00 I53.00 155.00 159.00 162.00 7,800.00- 8,424.00

3 156.00 158.00 160.00 164.00 167.00 8,112.OP 8,684.00

4 162.00 164.00 166.00 169.00 173.00 8,424.04 8,996.00

5 167.00 169.00 172.00 175.00 178.00 8,624.04 9,256.00

6 173.00 175.00 177.00 181.00 184.00 8,996.04 9,568.00

7 178.00 181.00 183.00 186.00 189.W 9,256.00~ 9,828.00

S 184.00 186.00 188.00 192.00 195.00 9,568.0410,140.00

9 189.00 193.00 197.00 201.00 206.00 9,828.0410,712.00

10 195.00 198.00 202.00 `L07.00 212.00 10,140.00~11,024.00

11 200.00 '109.00 208.00 213.00 218.00 10,400.0411,336.00

i2 zos.00 2io.00 zia.00 2is.00 22s.00 io,~i2.oaii,sss.00
13 212.00 215.00 219.00 223.00 229.00 11,024.0411,908.00

14 '218.00 '123.00 229.00 234.00 290.00 11,336.0412,480.00

15 `l'L3.00 229.00 234.00 240.00 245.05 11,596.0412,742.60

16 'L`L9.00 '1:i4.00 240.00 245.05 251.45 11,908.0413,075.40

17 234.00 '190.00 245.05 251.45 256.fl0 12,168.0413,353.60

1 R 240.00 'L45.05 251.45 256.80 263.20 12,480.0413,686.40

19 '145.05 '151.45 2.56.80 263.'l0 269.&5 12,742.6414,021.80

'LO 251.45 '156.80 263.20 269.65 215.00 13,075.4414,300.00

'll '156.A0 'L64.30 271.80 278.20 2A6.75 13,356.6414,911.00

`l`l 263.'LO 270.70 277.15 284.60 293.`l0 13,686.4a15,246.40

`l:l 269.65 '276.05 283.55 291.05 298.55 19,021.8a15,524.60

24 'L7b.00 281.40 291.05 296.40 303.90 14,300.0415,802.80

2.5 `LH0.95 2A9.95 297.45 308.15 316.70 14,~i78.2a16,468.40

26 2F±6.75 `196.~30 302.80 :i19.60 322.05 14,911.0416,746.fi0

27 `193.'LO 300.65 31`2.45 319.9~i 328.50 15,246.4417,082.00

2R 'L98.55 309.2fi 315.65 3`13.1.5 334.90 15,5'14.6417,414.R0

29 30,i.90 316.70 328.50 340.25 352.05 15,ROZ.Sa18,306.60

30 316.70 ~3'19.~i5 34025 352.05 363.R0 16,46R.9P18,917.60

31 3'l'lAfi 334.90 34Fi.60 357.40 371.30 1fi,746.6(119,307.60

3'l 334.90 :145.60 357.40 369.15 3A'L.00 17,414.80~19,864.00

33 34fi.60 357.90 ~)71.30 3R2.00 393.7~i 17,971.'1420,975.00

34 3~i7.40 371.30 3R'lA0 393.75 40~i.fiCi 18,~i89.8Q21,0A8.60

3fi 3Ei9.15 38'LAO 393.7~i 905.56 417.30 19,195.84'L1,699.60

[1980

Pay Grade or ~ate

From To

Accountant III (DPUD) ~ ... 15

Adm. Asst. to Contro11er16,500.00' yr. 18,000.00 yr.

Animal & Bird Curator ~ 6.4750 hr. 6.9283 hr.

Aast. Chief ,
(Fiscal Affairs) 25 29

Aast. Fire Chief 23,166.00 yr. 24,787.88 yr.

Asst. Master Mechanic
(Water) 5.70 hr. 6.10 hr.

Aasistant Planner 13 15

Aasociate ~ngineer I 16 20

Associate Engineer II 20 24

Associate Engineer III ~3 28

Asaociate Engineer YV 28 31

Associate Planner 15 18

Automobile Driver 5.07 hr. 5.53 hr.

Bird & Animal Handler 5.20 hr. 5.60 hr.

Building Custodian 4.50 hr. 4.90 hr.

Building Custodian III 525 hr. 5.65 hr.

Bricklayer .... 5.65 hr.

Bus. Relocation Officer 25 27

Caretaker (Locuat Grove
Cemetery) 5.10 hr. 5.50 hr.

Case Work Supervisor 13,022.00-
15,124.00 yr. 17,237.70 yr.

Cement Finisher 5.35 hr. 5.75 hr.

Chairman, Bd. of
Canvasaers 12,948.00 yr. 13,854.36 yr.

Chairman & Secretary

(Bureau of Licenses) i1,843.00 yr. 12,672.00 yr.

Charwoman I18.75 wk. 134.75 wk.

Chief Engineer

(Water Supply Board)23,400.00 yr. 25,038.00 yr.

Chief Radio Engineer 20,191.60 yr. 21,610.16 Yr.

Chief, Supervisor of

Payroll 24 17,655.00 yr.

City Clerk 23,400.00 yr. 25,038.00 yx.

City Treasurer 18,824.00 yr. 20,142.00 yr.

Commiasioner, Bureau

of Licenaes 9,971.00 yr. 10,803.00 yr.

Commiesioner, Public

Safety 27,389.96 yr. 29,307.20 yr.

Curator of Education .... 19

Counter Cierk
(Collectors) . . . . 14

Curb Setter 5.25 hr. 5.65 hr.



~

March 6] 735 [1980

Detention Officer 7,852.00 yr. 8,684.00 yr.
Deputy Asat. Fire Chie821,450.00 yr. 24,787.88 yr.

Deputy City Regiatrar 11 14
Deputy Director

(Communications) 23,166.00 yr. 24,787.62 yr.
Director of Bldg. Inspec:23,400.00 yr. 23,038.00 yr.
Director, Communica. 26,483.60 yr. 28,337.40 yr.
Director of Finance 23,400.00 yr. 25,038.00 yr.
Director of Planning &
Urban Devedopment 23,400.00 yr. 25,035.00 yr.

Director, of Public Prop23,400.00 yr. 25,038.00 yr.
Director of Public Works23,400.00 yr. 25,038.00 yr.
Director of Recreation 33 25,038.00 yr.
Dispatcher .... 273.68 wk.
Elevator Operator 4.50 hr. 4.90 hr.
Engineer's Aesociate 16 22
Engineering Aide III 11 15
Equipment Operator 5.15 hr. 5.55 hr.
Financial Specialist 20 23
Fire Alarm Technician 279.67 wk. 299.67 wk.
Fire Battalion Chief 20,191.60 yr. 21,610.16 yr.
Fire Captain 17,110.08 yr. 18,722.08 yr.
Fire Chief 26,483.60 yr. 28,337.40 yr.
Fire Chief Dispatcher 17,110.08 yr. 18,722.08 yr.
Fire Dept. Dispatcher 273.68 wk. 292.84 wk.
Fire Equipt. Supt. I 20,191.60 yr. 21,610.16 yr.
Fire Equipt. Supt. II 23,166.00 yr. 24,787.88 yr.
Fire Lieutenant 16,122.08 yr. 17,162.08 yr.
Fireman 13,951.08) 13,951.08)

14,313.52) 15,114.84)
14,542.84) yr. 15,582.84) yr:

Fire Marahal 20,191.6Q yr. 21,610.16 yr.
Fire Prevention Lieut. 16,122.08 yr. 17,162.08 yr.
Fiscal Officer 21 24
Foreman ~ 5.35 hr. 5.75 hr.
Foreman (Cable Crew) 310.04 wk. 331.74 wk.
Foreman (Line Crew) 310.04 wk. 331.74 wk.
Foreman

('ll4~affic Engineering) 310.04 wk. 331.74 wk.
Foreman, St. Cleaning 273.68 wk. 292.84 wk.
General Foreman 5.65 hr. 6.05 hr.
Heavy Equipt. Operator 5.35 hr. 5.75 hr.
Highway Supt. 6.05 hr. 6.47 hr.
Judge, Probate Court 16,796.00 yr. 17,971.72 yr.
Judge, Prov. Municipal
Court 9,204.00 yr. 10,036.00 yr.

Laborer 5.10 hr. 5.50 hr.
Man-in-Charge-
Carpenter Shop 17,110.08 yr. 18,722.08 yr.

Man-in-Charge Bureau
of Operational
Control 16,122.08 yr. 17,162.08 yr.

Mail Room Supervisor .... 240.00 wk.
Maintenance Man II 5.175 hr. 5.575 hr.
Maintenance Man III 5.625 hr. 6.025 hr.
Management Officer 21 25
Master Mechanic
(Water) 5.95 hr. 6.37.00 hr.

Mechanic 5.35 hr. 5.75 hr.
Mechanical Engineer 23 28
Member, Bd. of Canvas.12,948.00 yr. 13,854.36 yr.
Meter Reader I 5.35 hr. 5.75 hr.
Meter Reader II .... 6.00 hr.
Narcotics Inspector 18,456.36 yr. 22,087.52 yr.
Parking Meter Maint.
Man I 5.15 hr. 5.50 hr.

Parking Meter Maint.
Man II 5.60 hr. 6.00 hr.

Payroll Clerk I .... 6
Payroll Clerk II . . . . ] 3
Pension Administrator 16,500.00 yr. 17,655.00 yr.
Personnel Technician 24 17,655.00 yr.
Police Captain 18,456.36) 20,451.60)

8%n 19,932.64) yr. 22,087.52) yr.
Police Chief 26,483.60 yr. 28,337.40 yr.
Police Dept. Dispatcher .... 10
Police Legal Adviser 18,156.84 yr. 19,427.82 yr.
Police Lieutenant 17,155.32) 18,806.89)

18,527.60) yr. 20,311.20) yr.
Police Major 21,450.00 yr. 22,951.76 yr.
Police Patrolman
(Upon Appt.) 13,358.28) 14,329.64)
12 mo. 13,358.28 14,65828
18 mo. 14,447.32) 15,517.32)
8'7~ 15,635.36) yr. 16,758.56) yr.

Police Sergeant 16,122.08 17,162.08)
8% 17,411.68) yr. 18,534.88) yr.

Police Woman 13,029.64) 14,65828)
14,477.32) 15,517.32)
14,737.32) yr. 16,758.56)

Port Director _ 22,274.20 yr. 23,833.39 yr.

Princi al Planner 25 27P
Program Director
(Senior Citizens)

Project Supervisor
Radio Engineer
Radio Repai; Technic
Receptionist (DPUD)

11,596.00 yr: 12,428.00 ,~r.
27 33

17,110.08 yr. 18,722.08 yr.
279.67 wk. 299.67 wk.

.... 5



March 6]

Recreation Ctr. Director 196.00 wk. 212.00 wk

Rehabilita. Specialist 20 23

Renewal Inapector I 9 12

Renewal Inspector II 11 15

Renewal Inapector III 14 19

Research Assistant 15 20

Rescue Lieutenant 16,122.08 yr. 17,162.08 yr.

Rescue Truck Driver 15,325.44 yr. 16,365.44 yr.

School Crossing Guard 3.90 hr. 4.63 hr.

Secretary, Bd.-Canvass.12,948.00 yr. 13,854.36 yr.

Secretary, Bd. of Tax

Aaem't. Review 11,531.00 yr. 12,363.00 yr.

Secretary to Mayor .... 17

Secretary, Zoning Bd. of

Review 10,270.00 yr. 11,329.24 yr.

Senior Accountant .... 16

Senior Mechanic 5.60 hr. 6.00 hr.

Senior Planner 21 24

Senior Research Asaist. 26 29

Sewer Const. Worker 5.20 hr. 5.60 hr.

Sewer & Drain Inspector 5.25 hr. 5.65 hr.
Sewer Equipt. Operator 5.25 hr. 5.65 hr.

Sewing Instructor
(Senior Citizens) 3.35 hr. 3.75 hr.

Social Case Worker 11,687.00- 12,519.00- ~
13,432.00 yr. 14,37224 yr.

Social Worker

(Senior Citizens) 9,932.00 yr. 10,764.00 yr.

Stationary Equipt. Oper. 520 hr. 5.60 hr.

Stone Cutter .... 241.00 wk.

Supt. of Garbage Coll. 6.05 hr. 6.47 hr.

Supervisor-Graphics 26 27

Supervisor, Sr. Citizens 7,696.00 yr. 8,528.00 yr.

Supervisor, 'IYaffc

Planning 26 27

Supervisor of Business

Reloca. & Prop. Man. 26 29

Supervisor, Division

of Maintenance 17 7.87 hr.(40 hrs.)

Supervisor of Enforce. 27 29

Supervisor, Personal

Property Taac .... 14

Supervisor of Program
Specialists 24 29

Supervisor, Property

Tax Real Estate .... 14

Supervisor, Real Eetate 26 31

Supervisor of
Rehabilita. Services 26 29

736 ` [1980

Switchboard Operator I 3 4

Switchboard Operator II 4 5

Teller 10 12

1Yaf~c Engineer 21,320.00 yr. 22,812.40 yr.

~afizc Marker & Sign

5.75 hr.Man I .

liaffic Signal Maint.

Man .
1Yaffic Signal Maint.
Man II

7~affic Signal Maint.

Man Helper .

~affic Signal Maint.

Man Foreman .

liee ~Yimmer

Watchman
Woman Park. Checker
Coordinator Human
Service-Elderly &
Handicapped

There shall be deleted:
Assistant Dog Officer 9 -
~Mayor's Personal Sec. 12 -

520 hr 5.60 hr.

5.85 hr. 299.67 wk.

5.60 hr

310.04 wk

5.35 hr.

420 hr.

425 hr.

6.00 hr.

331.74 wk.
5.75 hr.
4.60 hr.
4.92 hr.

25225 wk. 289.14 wk.

Sec. 2. This Ordinance shall take effect upon

its passage retroactive to July 1, 1979.

An Ordinance in Amendment of Chapter 1979-

31, Approved June 22, 1979 entitled, "An

Ordinance Establi~hing a Compensation Plan for

the City of Providence and Repealang Ordinaa~ce

Chapter 1978-20, Approved J~ly 2~, 1978, as

Amended", relative to the Department of Plan-

ning and Urban Development (1-03-04).

Be it ordained by tlze City of Prouidence:

Section 1. Section 1 of Chapter 1979-31 of the
Ordinances of the City of Providence approved

June 22, 1979 as amended, is hereby further
amended as follow~:

5.35 hr



~

~

~

~

March 6]

From To
Pay Grade Pay Grade

Change or Rate or Rate

Chief, Division
of Planning 31

$16,746.60 -$19,307.60 $25,000.00
per annum per annum

Sec. 2. This Ordinance shall take effect upon
its passage.

An Orclinance Amending the Appropriation
Ordinance Chapter 1979-30, Approved June 22,
1979, by Appropriating a Sum Not to Exceed 7~vo
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000~'b0)
for the City of Providence Law Department,
Special Items 3, for Claims Against the City of
Providence.

Be it ordained by the City of Providen.~e:

Section 1. Chapter 1979-30 of the Ordinances
of the City of Providence, as approved June 22,
1979 and entitled: "An ~Qrdinance Making
Appropriation of $117,978,739.44 for the Support
of the City Government for the Fiscal Year
Ending June 3Q, 19~0, as Anzended", is hereby
further amended by appropriating the sum of
Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,-
000.00} for the City of Providence Law Depart-
ment Claims — Speciai Items 3, for Claims
against the City of Providence.

Sec. 2. The said sum of 'Ir,vo Hundred Fifty
Thousand L3oliars ($250,000.00) as thus added
and appropriated shall be obtained by authoriz-
ing and directing the City Controller and the City
~Yeasuxer to transfer a like sum from Anticipated
Revenues bf the current fiscal year ending Jy}ne
30, 1980. ~

Sec. 3. This Ordinance shall take effect upon
its passage.

737 (1980

An Ordinance Amending the Appropriation
Ordinance Chapter 1979-30 Approved June 22,
1979, by Transferring the Sum of Sixteen
Thousand Dollars ($16,000.00) to the Civic Center
War Memorial.

Be it ordained by the City of Prouidence:

Section 1. Chapter 1979-30, of the Ordinances
of the City of Providence, as approved June 22,
1979, entitled: "An Ordinance Making an Appro-
priation of $117,978,739.44 for the Support of the
City Government for the fiscal year ending June
30, 1980", is hereby amended by appropriating
the sum of Sixteen Thousand Dollars ($16,000.00)
to the Civic Center War Memorial.

Sec. 2. This Ordinance shall take effect upon
its passage and approval by His Honor the
Mayor.

An Ordinance in Amendment of Section 26-7 of
the Code of Ordinances of the City of Providence,
Entitled: "Fees for Loads, Vehicles Wei~hed;
Certificates".

Be it ordained by the City of Prouidence:

Section 1. Section 26-7 of the Code of Ordin-
ances of the City of Providence, is hereby
amended to read as follows: '

Section 26-7. Fees for loads, vehicles weighed;
certificates. The city weigher shall be entitled to
demand and receive from the owner or person in
charge of articles weighed by him the sum of ~vo
Dollars ($2.00) for each load or vehicle weighed
by him, and such owner or person shall be
entitled to receive such reasonable number of
certificates of weight as he may require.

Sec. 2. This Ordinance shall take effect upon
its Passage.

Severally Read and Collectively Passed,
the Second ~me, on motion of COUNCIL-



March 6]

MAN ADDISON, seconded by COUNCIL-
MAN FLYNN by the following Roll Call
Vote:

Ayes: .Council .Aresident Fargnoli and
Couneiimen Addison, Almagno, ~oyle,
Councilwoman Brassil, Councilmen Cirelli,
Cola, Dillon, Easton, Farmer, Flynn, Gla-
vin, Griffin, Johnson, Lynch, Mansolillo,
1Vloise, O'Connor, Paolino, Pearlman, Pen-
nine, Petrosnnelli, Salvatore, Snowden,
Stravato and Xavier-26.

COUNCILMAN MANSOLILLO desires to
be recorded as voting "no" and COUNCIL-
MAN MOISE desires to be recorded as "Not
Voting" on the following Two Ordinances:

An Ordinance in Amendment of Chapter
1979-32, Approved June 22, 1979, Entitfled,
"An Ordinance Establishing the Classes of
Positions, the Maximum Number of Em-
ployees snd the Number of Employees an
Certain Classes in City Departments,"
Rel~tive to Varioua Aepartments, as
amended, and

An Ordinance in Amendment of Chapter
1979-31, Approved June 22, 1979, EntitTed,
"An Ordinance Establishing a Compensa-
tion Plan for the City of Providence and
Repealing Chapter 1978-20, Approved July

28, 1978," R.elative to Various I)epart-
ments, as Amended.

738

Recapitulation of Votes:

Ayes: 24

Noes: 1 ~

Not Voting: 1

Absent: None

. (1980 ̀ ~~~_,;

COUNCILMAI~1 MANSOLII~I.O desir~~ to
lbe recsorcTed as voting "No" on the Ord'an-
ance in Ame~danent of Chapter 1979-31,
Approved Juxae 22, 1379, Entitied, "An
C)rdinance Establishing a Capnpensai~on
Plan fop the City of ~rovidence amd gi,epeafl-
ing Ord°an~arace Chapter 1~7~-20, Approved
Ju1y 2~, 197~, ~s E~mended," R,elative ta th~
I)ep~xtmexxt of Planning and Urban Devei-
opment (1-03-0~),

~i.eca~aitulation of Vote~:

Ayes: 25

Noes: 1

Absent: None

The moiion for ~'assa~e the Secr~nd '~ime
as Sustained.

~~

<

,

ti



~1 March 6] 739 [1980

PRESENTATION OF RESOLUTIOI~IS

COUNCIL PRESIDENT FARGNOLI:

Resolution Creating a Special Committee for the
Proper Obsevance of Memorial Day, May 26,
1950.

Resolued, That a Special Committee of the City
Council consisting of Five (5) Members to be
appointed by the President thereof, is hereby
created for the purpose of planning and conduct-
ing a proper observance of Memorial Day, May
26, 1980.

Resolution Creating a Special Committee for the
Purpose of Observing the 2Q4th Anniversary of
the Declaration of Independence on July 4,
1980.

Resolved, That a Special Committee of the City
Council consisting of Five (5) Members to be
appointed by the President thereof, is hereby
created for the purpose of planning and conduct-
ing a proper observance of the 204th Anniversary
of the Declaration of Independence, 1980, by the
United States of America, on July 4, 1980

Resolution Creating a Special Committee for the
Purpose of the Municipal Observance of Labor
Day, September 1, 1980.

Resolued, That a Special Committee of the City
Council consisting of Five (5) Members to be
appointed by the President thereof, is hereby
created for the purpose of planning and conduct-
ing a proper observance of Labor Day, September
1, i980.

Resolution Creating a Special Committee for the
Purpose of the Municipal Observance of the
488th Anniversary on October 13, 1980, of the
Discovery of America.

Resolved, That a Special Committee of the City
Council consisting of Five (5) Members to be
appointed by the President, thereof, is hereby
created for the purpose of planning and conduct-
ing the municipal observance of the 488th
Anniversary of the Discovery of America by the
Italian Navigator, Cristofaro Colombo, on
October 13, 1980.

ftesolution Creating a Special Committee for the
Purpose of the Municipal Observance of
Armistice Day, November 11, 1980.

Resolued, That a Special Committee of the City
Council consisting of Five (5) Members to be
appointed by the President, thereof, is hereby
created for the purpose of planning and conduct-
ing a proper observance of Armistice Day,
November 11, 1980.

Resolution Creating a Special Committee for the
Purpose of Observing Christmas Day,
December 25, 1980.

Resolued, That a Special Committee of the City
Council consisting of Five (5) Members to be
appointed by the President thereof, is hereby
created for the purpose of planning and conduct-
ing a proper observance of Christmas Day,
December 25, 1980.

Severally ftead and Collectively Passed,
on motion of COUNCILMAN ADDISON,

--~' seconcled by COUNCILMAN FLYNN.



March 6] 740 [1980 '`~ .

The motion for Passage ia Sustained.

COUNCIL PRESIDENT FARGNOLI (By
di,equest):

Resolution Requesting the Director of Public
Works to assign One Front End Loader and a
Crew of Three Men to Accompany each Police
Horse on its Appointed Rounds to be known as
"Police Horse Control Unit",and that upon the
Opening of the Zoo, the Director shall keep alI
inhabitants, animal or bird, in diapers or
appropriate costume to prevent "droppings".

fteferred, to Commiitee on Public Welfare,
on motion of COdJNCILMAN ADDISON,
secondecl by COUI~ICILMAN FLYNN.

The motion to Refer is Suatained.

CO~JNCILMAN AY.MAGNO AND COUNCIY.
PRESIDENT PR,O TEMPORE STftA-
VATO, (By ftequest):

Resolution Authorizing His Honor the Mayor,
with the recomnnendation of the Committee on
City Property, to enter into a lease agreement
with the Hope Neighborhood Association, Inc.
for the Operation and Maintenance of the
Silver Lake Community Center.

Referred to Committee on City Property,
on motion of COUNCILMAN ADDISON,
seconded by COUNCILMAN FLYNN.

'I'he motion to Refer is Sustained.

COLTNCILMAN BOYLE and COUNCII.-
MAN GLAVIN, (By ~tequest)

Resolution ftequesting the Acting Public Serv-
ice Engineer to Order the Installation of a
High Pressure Sodium Vapor Light on that
Pole located in front of 590 Chalkstone Avenue.

Resolved, That the Acting Public Service
Engineer is requested to order the installation of
a I~igh Pressure Sodium Vapor Light on that Pole
located directly in front of 59Q Chalkstone
Avenue.

R.ead and Passed, on motaon of COIINCIL-
MA1vT ADDISON, secomded by COUNCIL-
MAN FLYNN.

The motion for Passage is Sc~atained.

COUI~ICILMAN EASTOlmt, COUNCIL1VIt~N
t~DDISON, COUNCILNdAN FLYNl~ AND
COUNCILMAN DII.I.ON (By Request):

R,esolution Requesting Che City Solicitor to
Prepare, Cause to be Introduced and to Urge
Passage at the 1980 Session of the General
Assembly of an Act Increasing the Pension
Beneiits for Class "B" ~tetired Employees.

R.eferred ta C~nnmittee on Finance, on
motion of COUI~TCIL?r'It~N ADDISOI~I, sec-
onded by COUNCIY.MAN FLY1aTN.

COUNCIL1VfiAN MOISE desirea to be re-
corded as "Not Voting".

The motion to Refer is Sustaineai.

~
r



~ March 6] ~ 741 [1980

COiJNCILMAN FLYNN and COUNCIL- COUNCILMAN MAN~OLILLO:
' MAN DII.LON (By Request):

Resolution Marking March 24, as Founder's Day.
Resolution Designating and Dedicatang the inter-

~ section of Reservoir Avenue and Downing Referred to Committee on Public Welfare
Street as "Stephen D. Bradley Memorial on motion of COUNCILMAN ADDISON,
Square". seconded by COUNCILMAN FI.YNN.

fteferred to Committee on Naming of The motion to ftefer ia Suatained.
Buildings Expressways, Bridges, Edifices
and Other City Constructione, on motion of
COUNCII.MAN ADDISON, aeconded by
COUNCILMAN FLYNN. _

The mation to Refer is Sustained.

~ RECESS
~ -
. COUleTCIL PRESIDENT FARGNOLI de-

clares the City Council Stand at Ease at 9:02
o'clock P.M. (ES1~.

RECOI~TVENTION

COUNCIL PRESIDENT FAR,GNOLI Re- Councilmen Addison, Almagno, Boyle,
convenes the Ciiy Council at 9:30 o'clock Councilwoman Braseil, Couacilmen Cirelli,
P.M (EST) and directs the Clerk to Call the Cola, Dillom, Eaeton, Farmer, Flyna, Gla-
Roll to Aacertain if there ia a Quorum vin, Griffin, Johnaon, Lynch, Mansolillo,
Present: Moiae, O'Connor, Paolino, Pearlman, Pen-

nine, Petrosinelli, Salvatore, Snowden,
Present: Council President Fargnoli and Stravato and Xavier-26.



~i
March 6] 742 [1980 '~ ;

Resolution Authorizing His Honor the Mayor to
execute such Deeds and other appropreate docu-
ments to convey to the Providence Housing
Authority the So-Called Valley View Houaing
Complex Upon Approval of an Application to
the United Statea Department of Houaing and
Urban Development for Funds to Secure and
Rehabilitate the Same.

Whereas, The So-Called Valley View Housing
Complex was eatabliahed and constructed for the
purpose of housing Veterane returning from
aervice in World War II, and

Whereas, The So-Called Valley View Houaing
Complex is no longer uaed for the purpose of
housing veterans returning from service in World
War II and has ful~illed said purpoaes, and

Whereas, It ie in the beat interest of the City of
Providence that the ~o-Called Valley View
Housing Complex remain a viable housing
resource for the u~e and enjoyment of the Citizens
of the City of Providence,

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolued, That His
Honor the Mayor ie hereby authorized to execute
such deeda and other documents to convey the So-
Called Valley View Housing Complex to the
Providence Housing Authority upon approval of
the appiication of said Authority to the United
States Department of Housing and Urban
Development for funding to purchase and
rehabilitate the So-Called Valley View Housing
Complex, and

Be It Further Resoluecd, That such deeds and
other documenta conveying the So-Called Valley
View Housing Complex to the Providence Hous-
ing Authority shall be executed only upon the
issuance of a waiver from the United States
Department of Housing and Urban Development
which shall allow the elimination of the initial
low-rent public houaing occupancy income limits
for all current residents of the So-Called Valley
View Housing Complex, and

View Housing Complex to the Providence Hous-
ing Authority shall be executed only upon the
isauance of a waiver from the United States
Department of Housing and Urban Development
which shall allow the elimination of initial low-
rent public housing occupancy income limits for
all future residents of the So-Called Valley View
Housing Complex so as to provide for continuity
of the current mixed income residential popula-
tion within said Housing Complex.

COUNCILMAN ADDISON moves that the
ftesolution be Referred to the Committee on
City Property.

This motion being seconded by COUN-
CILMEN O'CON1010R, and SALVATORE, is
put to vote and Not Passed, by the following
Roll Call Vote:

Ayes: Councilrnen Addison, Boyle, Coun-
cilwoman Brassil, Councilmen Dillon, East-
on, Johnson, ~ynch, O'Connor, Paolino,
Petrosinelli, Salvatore and Stravato-12.

Noes: Council President Fargnoli and
Councilmen t#Imagno, Cirellf, Cola, Farm-
er, Flynn, Glavin, Griffin, Mansolillo,
IO~Ioise, Pearlman, Pennine, Snowden and
Xavier-14.

The motion to ftefer is Not Suatained.

COUNCII.MAN MANSOLILLO moves
that the Resolution be Passed.

This motion being seconded by COUN-
CILMEN ALMAGNO AND EASTON, is Put
to Vote and Passed., by the following Roll
Call Vote:

Ayes: Council President Fargnoli and
Councilmen Addison, Almagno, Boyle, Cir-
elli, Cola, Diilon, Easton, Farmer, Flynn,
Glavin, Griffin, Mansolillo, Moise, Paolino,
Peariman, Pennine, Petrosinelli, Salvatore,
Snowden and Xavier-21.

Be It Further Resolved, That such deeds and
other documents conveying the So-Called Valley Noes: Councilman Lynch-1.

~~
~



~

March 6]

Not Voting: Councilwoman Brassil and
Councilmen Johnaon, O'Connor and
Stravato-4.

The motion for Passage is Sustained.

COUNCILMAN MANSOLILLO (By Re-
queat):

743

Tfie motion to Refer is Suetained.

[1980 .

COUNCILMAN PEARLMAN (By Request):

Resolution Requesting the Acting Public Service
Engineer to Order the Installation of High
Pressure Sodium Vapor Lights on Pole Nos. 1
and 39, I.ocated slong Ray Street and Pole No.
39, located along Cole Avenue.

Resolution Authorizing His Honor the Mayor to Resolued, That the Acting Public Service
File an application for a Grant to be made by Engineer is requeated to cause the installation of
the Administrator of the United States En- High Preasure Sodium Vapor Lighta on Pole Nos.
vironmental Protection Agency for Seventy- i and 39, located along R,ay Street and Pole No.
Five (75) Percentum of the Eligible Cost of Con- 39, located along Cole Avenue.
struction of the Publicly Owned 1~eatment ~
Works.

R.eferred to Committee on Urban Re-
development, Renewal and Piannang, on
Motion of COUNCILMAN ADDISON, sec-
onded by COUNCILMAN FLYNN.

ihe motion to Refer is Sustanned.

COUNCILMAN MOISE:

Resolution Requesting the General Asaembly to
appoint a Master to Oversee the ~'rovidence
Sewage Plant.

R.eferred to Committee on Public Works,
on motion of COUNCILMAN ADDISON,
seconded by COUNCILMAN FLYNN.

COUNCILMEN BOYLE, 1VIOISE, O'CON-
NOR, PAOLINO, PETROSINELLI and
SALATORE desflre to be recorded as voting
"No".

COUNCILMAN PETROSINELLI and
COUNCILMAle1 SALVATOftE (By fte-
quest):

Resolution Requesting the Directoa of Public
Works to cause anow to be ftemoved along
Wilna Street during all future snow atorms.

Resolved, That the Director of Public Works ia
requested to cause snow to be removed along
Wilna Street during all future anow storma.

Severally Read and Collectively Passed,
on motion of COUNCILMAN ADDISON
seconded by COUNCILMAN FLYNN.

The motion for Passage is Sustained.



March 6] 744 [1980 ~~

REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES

COUNCILWOMAN CAROLYN F. BRASSIL, Chairwoman
COMMITTEE ON FIleTANCE

The following Ordinance was in City
Council February 21, 1980, Read and Pas-
sed the ~ret 'l~me, as amended, fteferred
Back to the Committee on Finance, and Is

~ fteturned with Recommendation of Passage
the Second ~me:

An Ordinance Amending the Appropriation City Collector 02-05 Item 0
Ordinance Chapter 1979-30, Approved June 22, City Aasessors 02-07 Item 0
1979 by Appropriating the Sum of Four Million, Board of Tax
Seven HundredzSeven Thousand Three Hundred Assm't Review 02-OS Item 0
Seventy One Dollara and Seventy Four Cents 'l~easury 02-09 Item 0
($4,707,371.74) to Items 0 and 1, Various Depart- Comm.—Public
ments, (Laborers, Police, F~re and School Depart- Safety 03-01 Item 0
ment Contracts), as Amended. Police Dept. 03-02 Item 0

Fire Dept. 03-03 Item 0
Be it Ordained by the City of Providence: Communications

__ _ _ Dept. 03-04 Item 0
Section. 1. Chapter 1979-30 of the Ordinances Traffic—

of the City of Providence, as approved June 22, Engineering ~ 03-05 Item 0
1979 entitled: "An Ordinance making appropria- Bldg. Inspectioa~ 04-01 Ytem 0
tion of $117,978,739.44 for the aupport of the City Structures &
Government for the fiacal period beginning July Zoning 04-02 Item 0
1, 1979 and ending June 30, 1980" as amended is Plumbing, Drainage
hereby further amended by appropriating the & Gas Piping 04-03 Item 0
aum of Four Million Seven Hundred Seven Electrical
Thousand and Three Hundred Seventy One Installations 04-04 Item 0
Dollara and Seventy Four cents ($4,707,371.74) to Mechanical
Item 0 and Item I, in the following Departments: Equipment 04-05 Item 0

Zoning Bd. of
Mayor's Office Ol-Ol Item 0$ 11,129.17 Review 04-06 Item 0
City Clerk O1-03 Item 0 10,624.96 F'• W• Admin-
City Sergeant O1-04 Item 0 1,771.64 istration 05-01 Item 0
Law Department O1-05 Item 0 21,97524 P•W. Engineering 05-02 Item 0
Municipal Court O1-06 Item 0 14,628.12 P.W. Sanitation 05-03 Item 0
Probate Court O1-07 Item 0 8,074.24 P.W. Street
Finance Director 02-01 Item 0 6,627.64 Cleaning 05-04 Item 0
City Controller 02-02 Item 0 35,685.17 P.W. Sewage
Employees Pumping 05-05 Item 0
Retireanent 02-03 Item 0 2,190.80 P.W. Sewage

Data Proceasing 02-04 Item 0 1,971.84 Disposal 05-06 Item 0

29,853.44
17,722.35

1,293.24
6,401.52

14,639.96
688,656.27
577,057.58

32, 352.93

29,715.82
12, 292.80

10, 372.44

6, 048.64

417.40

5, 225.09

4,306.12

19,278.36
55,511.36

—0—

37,463.15

15,852.85

45, 266.29
~'
~



~ March 6] 745 [1980

P.W. Waste Prov. Civilian
' Collection 05-07 Item 0 103,628.01 Defense 09-07 Item 0 4,554.68

P.W. Highway Planning & Urban
Department 05-08 Item 0 131,669.72 Development 09-OS Item 0 115,388.69

• P.W. Bridge Planning & Urban
Maintenance 05-09 Item 0 10,477.06 Development 09-08 Item I 30,000.00

P.W. Sewer Temporary—
Const. & Repair 05-11 Item 0 51,888.07 Seasonal 09-09 Item 0 40,000.00
P.W. Municipal Admin. to City
Dock 05-13 Item 0 14,126.70 Council 09-10 Item 0 1,198.60

P.W. Environment Water Supply—
Control 05-14 Item 0 9,771.04 Administration 16-01 Item 0 18,780.44

P.W. Garage Water Supply—
Maintenance 05-15 Item 0 2.1,774.24 Source-Supply 16-02 Item 0 38,689.21

Recreation Water Supply—
Department 06-01 Item 0 15,178.84 ~ans. & Dist. 16-03 Item 0 74,014.04

Recreational— Water Supply—
Seasonal 06-02 Item 0 5,000.00 Acct. & Comm. 16-04 Item 0 38,356.56

Recreation—
. Elderly 06-03 Item 0 3,73125 TOTAL $4,707,371.74

Rereation—
Handicapped 06-05 Item 0 1,OOO.QO Sec. 2. The said sum of Four 1Viillion Seven~!

, Purchasing— ~ Hundred Thousand Three_~i~II~dB~vsntv One
Administration 07-01 Item 0 17,248.04 Doliars and Seventy Four Cente ($4,707,371.74) as

Public Lands thus added an~appropriated s~alITie o~tained by
& Parks 07-02 Item 0 74,261.72 estimated iticreaeed revenuea in the following

Public Property 0?-03 Item 0 55,100.28 listed itema:
Public Bldgs. 07-04 Item 0 6,534.28
Cuatodial Bueineas Non Busineas Licenses $ 40,000.00
Services 07-05 Item 0 34,470.62 Property Taxes & Exciee Taxes 1,500,000.

Zoo Division 07-06 Item 0 26,593.80 Rents & Interest 800,000.00
Foxeatry General Departments 439,678.00

Division 07-07 Item 0 11,632.12 Water Department 200,000.00
Muaeum 07-08 Item 0 3,872.88 Fines, Forfeita & Escheats 200,000.00
Locust Grove
Cemetery 07-09 Item 0 832.00 TOTAI.S $3,179,678.00

School Dept. 08-00 Item 0 1,596,915.00
R.ecorder of Sec. 3. This said aum of Four Million 3even

, Deeds 09-01 Item 0 11,72028 Hundred Seven Thousand Three Hundred $even-
Weights & ty One Dollars and Seventy Four Cents
Measures 09-02 Item 0 2,564.60 ($4,707,371.74) as thus added and aPProPriated

, Weights & shall be obtained by reducing. appropriatione of
Measures 09-02 Item I 13,541.00 the following City of Providence acoounta:

Vital Statiatics 09-03 Item 0 8,623.96
Board of
Canvassers 09-04 Item 0 10,862.56

Bureau of -'
Licenses 09-05 Item 0 5,328.06

Prov. Human
Relations 09-06 Item U 13,636.96'i



March 6] 746 [1980 ~'~

Reserve for Abatemente 200,000.00
Intereet Debte Service 200,000.00
Debt Service Paymenta 20,000.00
Laborere Int. Lega1 Fund 30,000.00
Penaion—Laborers In~ Fund ' 70,000.00

TOTAL3 $ 520,000.00

Sec. 4. Thie Ordinance shall take effect upon
its paesage retroactive to July 1, 1979.

Read and Passed, the Second 1~me as
Amended, on motion of COUNCILMAN
ADDISON, seconded by COUNCILMAN
FLYNN by the following ftoll Call Vote:

Ayes: Council President Fargnoli and

Councilmen Addison, Almagno, Council-
woman Bra~sil, Councilmen Cola, Dillon,
Easton, Farmer, Flynn, Lynch, Mansolillo,
O'Connor, Paolino, Pearlman, Pennine,
Petrosinelli, Salvatore, and Xavier-18.

Not Voting: Councilman Moise-1

Absent: Councilmen Boyle, Cirelli, Gla-
vin, Griffin, Johnaon, Snowden and Stra-
vato-7.

The motion for Passage, the Second ~'iase
ae Amended, is Suatained.

The Following is ~ansmitted with Recom-
mendation the Same be Severally Adopted:

An Ordinance in Amendment of and in Addi-
tion to Chapter 21 of the Code of Ordinances of the
City of Providence, Entitled: "Revenues and
Finance" by adding Section 21-16.

ftead snd Passed, the Firet Time, on
motion of COUNCILMAN ADDISON, sec-
onded by COUNCILMAN ~LYNN, by the
following ftoll Call Vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Addison, Council-
woman Braesil, Councilmen Dillon, Easton,
Flynn, Johneon, Moise, O'Connor, Paolino,
Petrosinelli and Salvatore-11.

1~Toes: Council President Fargnoli and
Councilmen Almagno, Cirelli, Cola,
~armer, Lynch, Mansolillo, Pearlman, Pen-
nine and Xavier-10.

Absent: Councilmen Boyle, Glavin, Grif-
fin, ~nowden and Stravato~6.

The motion for Passage the First Time is
Sustained.

Resolution Requesting the City Solicitor
Appear Before the 1980 Session of the General
Assembly and Urge Passage of An Act to Em-
power the City of Providence to Exempt from
Taxation, the Real and Personal Property of
the Otha Boone Lodge, 30 Haskins Street,
Providence, R. I.

Resolved, That the City Solicitor is requested to
prepare, cause to be introduced and to urge
Passage at the 1980 Session of the General
Assembly, of An Act to Empower the Providence
City Council to Grant an Exemption from
Taxation of the Real and Personal Property of the
Otha Boone Lodge, located at 30 Haskins Street,
Providence, same being Lot 29, on City
Assessor's Plat 451.



~ March 6] 747 [1980

Read and Passed, ,on motion of COU.N- lino, Pennine, Petrosinelli, Salvatore, and
~ CILMAN ADDISON, seconded by COUN- Xavier-20.

CILMAN FLYNN and O'CONNOR, by the

.
followang .Roll Call Vote: _ Not Voting: Councilman Pearlman-1.

Ayes: Council President Fargnoli and Absent: Councilmen Boyle, Glavin, Grif-
Councilmen Addison, Almagno, Council• ., fin, Snowden and Stravato-b.
woman Brassil, Councilmen Cirelli, Cola,
Diilon, Easton, Farmer, Flynn, Johnaon, The motion for Passage ia 3ustained.
lr.ynch, Mansolillo, Moiae, O'Connor, Pao- ' ~

CO~J1oTCILMAN DAVID G~ DILLON. Chairffian
COMIV~ITTEE ON CLAI1Vi5 AND ~PENDII~TG SUITS

O ~°ansmits the following with Recommen-
. dation the Same be Severally Approved

for Cancellation:

Certificates from the City Assessor (60-E, 65-E, Councilmen Addison, Almagno, Council-
84-E and 85-E,) Recommending the Same be Wo~aan Brasail, Councilmen Cirelli, Cola,
Severally Cancelled, Pursuant to the Provisiona Dillon, Farmer, Flynn, Johnson, Lynch,
of Sections 14 and 15 of ~tle 44, Chapter 7 of the Mansolillo, Moise, O'Connor, . Paolino,
General Laws of R,hode Island, 1956, as Amend- Pearlman, Pennine, Petrosinelli, Salvatore

. ed. and Xavier-20.

Severally Approwed for Cancellation, on Absent: Councilmen Boyle, Easton, Gla-

motion of COUNCILMAN ADDISON, sec- vin, Griffin, Snowden and 3travato-6.
onded by COUNCILMAN FLYNN, by the `~
following Roll Call Vote• The motion to Approve for Cancellation is +

~ Suetained.

, Ayes: Council Preaident Fargnoli and

~



March 6] 748 (1980 ~

COUNCILIVIAN LAURENCE K. FLYNN, Ch~.irman
SPECIAL COMMITTEE CREATED FOR THE PURPOSE

OF PLANNING AND CONDUCTING A PROPER
OBBERVANCE OF SAINT PATRICK'S DAY, 19~0

Transmits the following with Recomenda-
tion the Same be Adopted:

Resolution Extending an invitation from the
Special Committee Created for the Pur~.+ose of
Planning and Conducting a Proper Observance
of Saint Patrick's Day, 1980, to all Citizens to
participate in the Parade acheduled to be held
Saturday, March 15, 1980.

Whereas, Peraona of Iriah birth and deacent
have. made a significant contribution to the
economic, cultural and political development of
the City of Providence, and

Whereas, The Irish influence in Providence
began with Nicholas Power of Drohega, Ireland,
who was listed as a landowner on the East Side in
the late aeventeenth century, and

Wltereas, The bulk of Irish unmigration came
in the wake of the Great Hunger which beset
Ireland in the middle of the eighteenth century,
and

Whereas, Saint Patrick who brought Christian-
ity to Ireland in the fifty century A.D., has
endured as a symbol of the religious and cultural
bond between Irish Americans and their ances-
tral homeland, and

Whereas, The firat celebration of the feast of
Saint Patrick took place at the City Hotel in
Providence in 1839, and

Whereas, Annual celebrations continued
through the early part of the twentieth century,
and

Whereas, In an attempt to revive this noble
tradition, the Irish Council of Rhode Island and
the City of Providence have scheduled a Saint
Patrick's Day Parade in Providence on Saturday,
March 15, 1980,

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolued, That the City
Council extends to all who find ancestral, or
spiritual roots in that "Land of saints and
acholars" an invitation to participate in the Saint
Patrick's Day Parade of 1980.

gd,ead and Passed, on motion of COUN-
CILMAN ADDISON, seconded by COUN-
CII.MAN FLYNN.

rhe motion for Passage is Sustained.

~



O March 6]

~

~

749

COMMUNICA~'IONS F~1~iD REPORTS

[1980

FROM TI-$E CITY ASSESSOR: F'ROM THE HOUSING BOARD OF
REVIEW:

Certiiicates (81-E and 82-E) R,ecommending the
Same be Severally Cancelled Pursuant to the Annual Report of the Activities for the
Provisions of Sections 14 and 15 of ~tle 44, Calendar Year, 1979.
Chapter 7 of the General Laws of R.hode Island,
as Amended. Received.

Severally Referred to Committee on
Claims and Pending Suiis, on motion of
COUNCILMAN ADDISON, seconded by
COUNCId.MA1~T ~'LYNN. FROM THE ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW

AND THE ZONING OFFICE:
The motion to Refer is Sustained.

Annual Report of the Activities for the
Calendar Year, 1979.

Received.
FROM THE CITY REGISTRAR:

Annual Report for the calendar year January 1,
1979 to December 31, 1979.

Received.

FftOM THE BUILDING BOARI3 OF
REVIEW:

Annual Report of the Activities for the
Calendar Year, 1979.

Received.

FROM THE ACTING CITY CONTROLLER:

Monthly Statement of Capital, General and
School Funds for the Seven Months, ended
January 31, 1980.

R.eceived.



March 6] 750 ~~[1980 ~ _~'

PETITIONS .

I COUNCILMAN MOISE (By Requeet): Eddy Street, Providence; to change from an R-3 .
General Residence Zone to and M-1 General

, Petition of Diviaion ftealty Corporation, 81 Industrial Zone, Lots 164, 165, 166, 168 and 169
Aldrich Street, Providence, to change from an R-3 on City Asaessor's Plat 57.
General Reaidence Zone to and M-1 General
Industrial Zone, Lots 10 and 162 on City Severally Referred to Committee on Or-
Assessor's Plat 57. dinances, on motio~ of COUI~ICII.MAN

ADDISON, seconded by COUNCILMAN
FLYNN.

The motion to Refer is Sustained.

Petition of Federal Producta Corporation, 1144

i ~~
~

FROIvI T~iE CLERK'S I~~SI~ ~-"~

' Petitione for Compensation for Injuries and Elixabeth Quinlan
Damages, viz:

Regina Rene
John Belcher

Frederick G. Torina
Robert Broderick

Severally Referred to Committee on
Mary Campano Claams and Pending Suits, on motion of

COUNCILMAN ADDISON, seconded by
Helen Martin COUNCILMAN FLYNN.

Robert F. McDonald The motion to R.efer is Sustaimmed.

Gerard N. Paquette



O Marcti 6] 751

. PR~SENTA°TION OF RESOLUTIONS
"~n C~nn~rutulutioris„

[1980

COUNCIL PRESIDENT FARGNOLI and ftichard A. Sherman, Upon his Election as
the MEMBERS of the CITY COUNCIL: President of Save the Bay, Inc., on February 24,

1980.
Resolutions Extending Congratulations to the
following: Severaily Read and Collectively Passed,

on motion of COUNCILMAN ADI)ISON,
Abraham Linder, Honorary President of the seconded by COUNCILMAN FI.YNN.

Congregation of Mishkon Tfiloh, Upon the
Celebration of His 100th Birthday. The motion for Passage is Suatained.

U.S. Olympic Hockey Team, Upon Winning the
Gold Medal at the XIII Winter Olympic Games.

O

~ FRESENTA'TIOI~t QF RESOLUTIONS
"~n ~rmuri~m"

COUNCIL PRESII)ENT FARGNOLI and Rose S. Jaffa
the MEMB~R.~ of the CITY COLTNCIL:

Domenico T. 'h~otta
Resolutions Extending the Sympathy of the
Members of the City Council to the Families of Jonah Sirkin
the following Decedents:

Margaret Buchanan
Ruth Swartz

Mary G. Giblin
William E. Connolly,

~ R. Foster fteynolds, III
Anne Brier •

' Julia F. Greene
. Alfred J. Wnuk

Rosaria 'I~ne
Matthew Arrico

Molly C. ~ancisco
Joseph M. Lupien

Anna DiCicco
Frank Cuiccio

A. Cedrone

O
Louis

Claire Lerman



March 6J 752 [1980 ~~

Bernard J. McGinnis Anthony J. Micheli

Edward Newman Arthur J. Murphy

Antonetta Harris Anna M. A. Casey '

Guido DePetrillo Benjamin Levin

Carmella DePardo John Russell McCabe

Ida P. Kagan Beatrice B. Spicer

David R. McGovern James V., Rose and Jamie M. Galligan

Elisa M. DiBiasio Anthony J. Gemma

Katherine B. Halpern Lewis J. Emma

Belle F. Goldblatt Severally ftead and Collectively Passed
by a Unanimous Rising Vote, on motion of •

Gertrude E. Brown COUNCILMAN ADDISON, seconded by ~~,
COUNCILMAN FLYNN.

Thomas D. Miletta !— " 

.The motion for passage is Sustained.
Antonio V. Marrocco

George Abbate

ADJOURNMENT

There being no furtha.r business on mo-
tion of COUNCILMAN ADDISON, seconaied
by COUNCILMAN FLYNN, and COUN- ~
CILMAN MANSOLILLO, adjournment is
taken at 10:45 o'clock P.M. (E.S.T.) to meet '
again on THURSDAY, MARCH 27, 1980 at .
8:00 o'clock P.M. (E.S.T.).

,~~Q~~~.
- City Clerk

t I' z


